Ordinance # 440-2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKE ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

An Ordinance of the Borough of Lake City, in the County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania amending Nuisance Ordinances 184-68, and 403-12 of the Borough of Lake City.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lake City, in the County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that the following provisions shall amend Ordinances 184-68, and 403-12 of the Borough of Lake City:

Section 1

b. For the purposes of this Ordinance, an "Automobile Graveyard" shall mean the storage of two or more abandoned vehicles on any premises, not in a structure. The term shall not include the storage of wrecked vehicles in a commercial district in connection with an automobile repair business where the wrecked vehicles are stored merely awaiting repair thereof in the immediate future, in no case to exceed forty-five (45) days.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, into law by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lake City, in the County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania this 12th day of April, 2021.

Attest

Stacy L. Kibler

Borough Secretary

Mary G. Gollmer Council President

Andrew J. Graves
Borough Mayor